
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
John Coughlan CBE 
 
The Castle, 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UJ 

Date and 
Time 

Monday 2nd March, 2020 10.00 am 

  
Place Meeting Room X, Fire and Police 

HQ, Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say. 

 
Agenda 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 70) 
 
 To consider the External Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 

March 2020 and the Annual Audit Letter, which provides the Committee 
with a summary of the Audit findings for the year 2018/19. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  (Pages 71 - 88) 
 
 To receive a report of the Chief Internal Auditor updating the Committee 

on the progress of internal audit work for the period ending January 
2020. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
(Pages 89 - 116) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Internal Auditor, which asks the 

Committee to approve the Internal Audit Charter and the 2020/21 Internal 
Audit Plan for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 117 - 122) 

 
 To receive a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing an overview of the 

work to oversee the implementation of internal audit recommendations. 
 

10 HMICFRS 2018/19 ACTION PLAN AND 2020 INSPECTION 
READINESS PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 123 - 134) 

 
 To receive a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing an overview of the 

progress made in respect of the Action Plan and an overview of the 
progress made to prepare for the two upcoming inspections of both 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Services in 2020. 
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at Fire 
and Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 22 October, 2019 

 
 
 

Chairman: 
*  Councillor Liz Fairhurst 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
 
 
 

* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

 Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

 
*Present 

 
 
 

 
 

84.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hockley. 
 

85.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

86.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 July 2019 were reviewed and agreed. 
 

87.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion.   
 

88.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make on this occasion. 
 

89.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
overview of the progress of internal audit work for the period ending August 2019 
(Item 6 in the Minute Book).  The report was introduced and Members were led 
through the appendix which summarised the activities of Internal Audit for the 
period.  Section 4 of the appendix highlighted the outstanding and overdue 
actions, progress in relation to these would be detailed in a report following next 
on the agenda.  The limited assurance opinion for sick pay was explained as set 
out at section 5, and it was heard that the current process could potentially lead 
to sick pay overpayment which did require management action to address.  A 
query was raised in relation to whether this applied to the different conditions of 
service books, and officers would look into this.  In relation to the rolling work 
programme at section 7, it was noted that all items should be completed by the 
end of the year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2019/20 and the 
outcomes to date were noted by the Standards and Governance Committee. 
 

90.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received the internal audit management actions progress report 
(Item 7 in the Minute Book).  The report was introduced and it was heard that the 
Service had been making good progress to oversee the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations.  Attention was drawn to paragraph 10 of the 
report and it was noted that there were now 5 high priority management actions 
which were overdue against their original target date, and not 6 as reported.  The 
high priority actions were related to safeguarding and business continuity, and it 
was reported that a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) policy would be taken 
to the internal Executive Group meeting for approval in the next few days, as 
well as wider progress in this area with an ongoing gap analysis based on the 
receipt of a full DBS compliance report from the HCC Insights Team. 
 
The Chairman was content with the direction of travel and thanked officers for 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the significant progress made towards the implementation of the internal 
audit management actions was noted by the Standards and Governance 
Committee. 
 

91.   COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018-2019  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer detailing complaints 
received during 2018-2019 (Item 8 in the Minute Book).  It was heard that the 
report was requested by the Committee as a result of considering the 
Information Compliance Report 2018-19 at their previous meeting.   
 

Page 4



 

Members were led through the report and it was explained that there had been a 
total of 65 complaints during the financial year 2018-2019, and of these, 45 were 
dismissed and 20 were upheld.  Officers explained that the dismissed complaints 
were d
[...]
rated within the report and its 
commitment to complaints management was endorsed by the Standards and 
Governance Committee, and the Committee asked that the Service explore the 
provision of braille on ID badges. 
 

92.   HMICFRS ACTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received the HMICFRS Action Plan Progress Report (Item 9 in 
the Minute Book).  The report was introduced and the background to the Action 
Plan was explained which had resulted from the findings of the HMICFRS 
inspection report.  Members heard that some diagnostics had been completed, 
and in relation to “The Service should put in place an open and fair process to 
identify, develop and support high-potential staff and aspiring leaders”, it was 
noted that this completion date had been extended to March 2020 so the new 
personal development plans could incorporate new Service values and 
behaviours, which were being developed following ongoing workshops with staff. 

Page 5



 

 
In relation to “The Service does not do enough to be an inclusive employer”  
which had been identified as a ‘cause for concern’ area by HMICFRS, it was 
highlighted that a wide range of work had been initiated to address this in six 
specific areas which were set out at paragraph 15 of the report.  Attention was 
also drawn to paragraphs 17-18 which detailed other ways the Service was 
addressing the ‘cause for concern’ area and it was heard that good progress was 
being made. 
 
In response to Member queries it was heard that the next HMICFRS inspection 
could take place as early as next April, but all the main actions would be 
completed by then, with some further actions ongoing.  It was noted that 
Members would be kept updated with progress and it was highlighted that the 
Service would be undertaking a self-assessment as part of the planning process 
for the next inspection.  Members agreed to endorse the positive progress rather 
than to note, and this would be reflected in the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the positive progress made towards the delivery of the HMICFRS Action 
Plan was endorsed by the Standards and Governance Committee. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date: 2 March 2020 
   
Title:  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 
 
Report of Treasurer  
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

1. Attached to this report, in Appendix 1, is the External Audit Planning report 
for the year ended March 31, 2020. Its purpose is to provide the Standards 
and Governance Committee with a basis to review the proposed audit 
approach and scope for the 2019/20 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National 
Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities 
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards 
and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that the audit is 
aligned to the Committee and Service’s expectations. 

   
2. The Plan sets out the proposed audit approach and scope of the work.  It 

explains how key risks are assessed and outlines the planned audit strategy 
in response to those risks. It also reports the fee to be charged for this work.  

 

3. The Annual Audit Letter in Appendix 2 provides the Committee with a 
summary of the Audit findings for the year 2018/19. This has already been 
reported to the Committee, but this is the final formal letter issued by the 
External Auditors, who gave an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements and concluded that it had put in place proper 
arrangements to secure value for money in the use of its resources. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Plan details the proposed work to be undertaken by Ernst & Young for 

the audit of the financial statements and the conclusion on the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. It details 
how the Plan is developed using a risk-based approach to audit p
[...]
re no direct impacts on the environment because of this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
13. It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts is approved by those 

charged with governance and is then independently signed off by external 
audit. 

 
 

Page 8



 

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
14. There are no direct impacts on people because of this report. 

 
 

OPTIONS 
 
15. This report deals with the audit plan and results report from the external 

auditor, there are therefore no options for consideration in this report. 
 
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
16. Areas of risk are identified by the auditor as part of the planning process 

and examination of these areas form part of the formal audit and the results 
are reported in Appendix 1. 
 

17. Page 5 of the Plan highlights the risk areas that will be examined, most of 
which are the same as in previous years.  There is however an extra risk 
this year associated with one new Accounting Standard in respect leases 
which is due to come into force as part of the 2020/21 audit process. 

 

CONCLUSION 

18. This paper provides the external audit plan and results report from the 
external auditor for consideration by members.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Standards and Governance Committee: 
 
19. Receives and considers the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 and 

considers any recommendations for the Full Authority.  
 

20. Notes the final Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
21. Appendix 1 – Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Audit Planning Report 

2019/20 
 
22. Appendix 2 -   Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Annual Audit Letter for 

the year ended 31 March 2019 
 
 
Contact: Rob Carr, Chief Finance Officer, Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 01962 847508 

 

Page 9

mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
Audit planning report 

Year ended 31 March 2020

January 2020

P
age 11



2

7 January 2020

Dear Members

Audit planning
[...]
 areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Standards and Governance Committee and management of Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the Standards and Governance Committee and management of Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority those matters we are required to state to them in this report and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Standards and Governance Committee and management of Hampshire Fire & 
Rescue Authority for this report or for the opinions we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

Overview of our 
2019/20 audit 
strategy

01 Audit risks02 Audit 
materiality

04 Scope of our 
audit

05

Appendices09Audit team06 Audit 
timeline07 Independence08

Value for 
Money Risks

03

V
F
M

P
age 13

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities/


4

Overview of our 2019/20 audit  
strategy

01 01

P
age 14



5

Overview of our 2019/20 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Misstatements due to fraud 
or error

Fraud risk
No change in risk of 

focus

As identified in ISA 240, management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of 
its ability to manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent 
financial statements by overriding controls that would otherwise appear to be operating 
effectively. 

Valuation of Land and 
Buildings

Inherent risk No change in
[...]
rocedures are required.

What is the risk?

The financial statements as a whole are not free 
of material misstatements whether caused by 
fraud or error.

As identified in ISA (UK) 240, management is in 
a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of 
its ability to manipulate accounting records 
directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent 
financial statements by overriding controls that 
otherwise appear to be operating effectively. We 
identify and respond to this fraud risk on every 
audit engagement.

Misstatements due to fraud 
or error

We have set out the significant risks identified for the current year audit along with the rationale and expected audit approach. The risks identified below may
change to reflect any significant findings or subsequent issues we identify during the audit.

Financial statement impact

Misstatements that occur in 
relation to the risk of fraud due to 
management override could affect 
a number of areas of the financial 
statements.  

P
age 19



10

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do?

Valuation of Land and Buildings

The fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) represents a 
significant balance in the Authority’s accounts and is subject to 
valuation changes, impairment reviews and depreciation charges. 
Management is required to make material judgemental inputs and 
apply estimation techniques to calculate the year-end balances 
recorded in the balance sheet.. 

We will:
• Consider the work performed by the Authority’s valuer, including the adequacy of the 

scope of the work performed, their professional capabilities and the results of their work;

• Sample testing key asset information used by the valuer in performing their valuation (e.g. 
floor plans to support valuations based on price per square metre);

• Consider the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within a 5 
year rolling programme as required for PPE. We have also co
[...]


 

RECOMMENDATION 

13. That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2019/20 and the 
outcomes to date be noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee.  

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

14. Appendix A: Internal audit progress report 2019/20  
 
Contact:  
Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor, 01962 846194, Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix A 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

March 2020 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority: 
Standards and Governance Committee 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 73

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2020 

 

                                                                                                                             2                                                                                                        
 

 

 

Contents: 

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard 5 

4. Status of ‘live’ reports 6 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8 

6. Planning and resourcing 9 

7. Rolling work programme 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 74



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2020 

 

                                                                                                                             3                                         
[...]
 the provisions of 
equality and human rights legislation.  

RISK ANALYSIS 

23. Failure to implement internal audit recommendations leaves the Authority 
vulnerable to the consequences of the identified risks and weaknesses in control.  
Internal management of audit recommendations is an important process within the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements. The updates on progress ensure that 
Members are fully aware of any problems associated with addressing the issues 
raised and the priority given to driving down or eliminating specific risks. 

CONCLUSION 

24. Significant progress continues to be made to complete the management actions 
from previous audits. Management actions will be undertaken in respect of the 
specific audits themselves and more widely in respect of internal control issues 
and how they are managed across the Service. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

25. That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the significant progress 
made towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions. 

 
Contact:  
Shantha Dickinson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Shantha.Dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 
07918887986 

Page 119

mailto:Shantha.Dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Standards and Governance Committee 
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   2 March 2020 
   
Title:   HMICFRS 2018/19 ACTION PLAN & 2020 INSPECTION 

READINESS PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides the Standards and Governance Committee with an 

overview of the progress that the Service has made in respect of the Action 
Plan resulting from the findings of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Inspection Report, 
which was published in December 2018. 
 

2. The Action Plan submitted to HMICFRS is being progressed by accountable 
organisational leads through business as usual activities. The monitoring of 
progress is being managed through the Perfo
[...]
re against HMICFRS’ 
inspection criteria on the three pillars (Effectiveness, Efficiency and People).  

 

SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 

9. HMICFRS have revised the self-assessment process for the second cycle 
of inspections. The self-assessment return which, for the Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Service, must be submitted by 9 March (we do not yet know 
the HFRS submission deadline, although we assume it will be required early 
August) now asks just four questions and a general request for additional 
information: 

 
a) What key changes have there been for your FRS since the last 

inspection, e.g. governance, funding, staffing? 
b) What action has the FRS taken in response to any causes of 

concern or areas for improvement identified during the last 
inspection? 

c) What are the FRS’s priorities for the coming year? 
d) What action is the FRS taking in response to the recommendations 

from the Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 1 report? 
e) Please include any other information that you feel would be useful 

to the inspectors to provide context for the operation of the FRS and 
its current performance. 

 
10. We are, however, adopting a more holistic approach to our internal self-

assessment activity, building upon significant activity already undertaken in 
this area. Significant work to carry out both internal self-assessments is 
taking place, with an emphasis on completing the IWFRS self-assessment 
first.  In terms of the formal responses to the above questions, the Executive 
Group will sign them off prior to submission.  

 
 
 

Page 122



 

 

OTHER INSPECTION ACTIVITY 
 
11. The inspection process involves a range of other activities, including: 

 
a) A strategic briefing (to occur on the first day of inspection week) 
b) Regular data collections (the inspection also use other existing data 

sets including the Home Office – National Fire Statistics) 
c) Document returns (55 initial requests) 
d) HMICFRS staff survey (distribution date to be confirmed) 
e)
[...]
tely prepare for and deliver the key aspects of the 
Inspection Readiness Plan will leave the Service at risk for this year’s 
HMICFRS Inspection.  

Page 131



 

 

CONCLUSION 

74. The Service has created a robust monitoring and assurance process to 
support progress of all activities within the HMICFRS Action Plan. All actions 
against five diagnostics have been completed since the last report to the 
Standards and Governance Committee. The remaining activities have 
sufficient resource dedicated to them that they remain on track for 
completion in March 2020. Overall, we are making good progress and have 
closed 31 (76%) of the 41 HFRS actions. It is, however, important to note 
that the closure of actions relates to the delivery of activity, which, in some 
cases, will take some time to be fully embedded culturally with staff. 

75. Building on this successful approach to monitoring the HMICFRS Action 
Plan, we have developed a robust Inspection Readiness Plan, with 
associated communications and engagement activity, that is monitored by 
the Executive Group to ensure the Service is fully prepared for this year’s 
inspection. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

76. That the progress made towards the delivery of the HMICFRS 2018/19 
Action Plan is noted. 

77. That the progress made against the Inspection Readiness Plan 2020/21 
is noted. 

 
Contact:  
Shantha Dickinson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
Shantha.Dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887986 
 

Page 132

mailto:Shantha.Dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 External Audit Planning Report
	Appendix 1 HFRA Audit Plan
	Appendix 2 Annual Audit Letter

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	Appendix A

	8 Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	Appendix A - Audit Charter
	Appendix B - Audit Plan

	9 Internal Audit Management Actions Progress Report
	10 HMICFRS 2018/19 Action Plan and 2020 Inspection Readiness Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at Fire 
and Police HQ, Eastleigh on Monday 2 March 2020 

 
 
 

Chairman: 
*  Councillor Liz Fairhurst 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
 
 
 

* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

 Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

 
*Present 

 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Councillor Chris Carter, HFRA Chairman 

 
 

93.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Geoff Hockley. 
 

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose.  
  
No interests were declared.  
 

95.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 22 October 2019 were reviewed and 
agreed. 
 

96.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
 
 
 



2 
 

97.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

98.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  
 
The Committee received the External Audit Planning report and the Annual Audit 
Letter (Item 6 in the Minute Book) presented by Ernst and Young. 
 
Members were taken through the report and in relation to audit risks and areas 
of focus as highlighted in section one, page 15 of the agenda pack.  Members 
noted that there were few changes to risk or focus from the previous year, but 
attention was drawn to the new accounting standard which was a new risk 
identified this year.  Section two, page 19 of the agenda pack detailed External 
Audit’s response to the significant risk of misstatements due to fraud or error, 
and it was heard that a programme of work was being undertaken by External 
Audit in response to this, which would focus on areas such as appropriateness of 
journal entries and assessing accounting estimates. 
 
Other areas of audit focus were outlined which included valuation of land and 
buildings, pension liability valuation and IFRS 16 leases.  In relation to pension 
liability valuation, Members queried the need for actuaries to complete work 
when the valuation had already been set by government.  Officers informed 
Members that they would look into this further.   
 
Section three of the report detailed the value for money risks and it was 
explained that this risk assessment was ongoing through to the year-end and 
any risk identified would be brought to the Committee’s attention in future.  It was 
highlighted that the rest of the report was standard reporting and Members noted 
this and the Annual Audit Letter.  In response to Member questions on how this 
information would be relayed to the HMICFRS, it was noted that the inspectorate 
would look at how the Service was operating in relation to governance areas. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
i)  That the Standards and Governance Committee received and considered the 
External Audit Plan for 2019/20 and considered any recommendations for the 
Full Authority. 

 
ii)  That the Standards and Governance Committee noted the final Annual Audit 
Letter for 2018/19. 
 

99.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor, providing a 
progress report on Internal Audit for 2019/20 (Item 7 in the Minute Book).  The 
report was introduced and Members attention was drawn to page 81 of the 
agenda pack which detailed the rolling work programme.  It was noted that there 



3 
 

would be an awareness raising piece of work undertaken on fraud related 
issues. 
 
Officers highlighted that a periodic survey was due to be sent to Members 
imminently and that feedback on the services provided by the Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership would be welcomed.  There had been no reports with a limited 
assurance opinion issued since the last progress report to Committee.  Members 
were content with the report and no questions were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2019/20 and the 
outcomes to date was noted by the HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 
 

100.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (Item 8 in the Minute 
Book).  It was explained that the Charter set out at Appendix A was a 
requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and this was a 
standard document with no significant change since Members reviewed it last 
year.  Members attention was drawn to the Internal Audit Plan at Appendix B, 
and it was explained that it is important that The Plan reflects the needs of The 
Service going forward and as such had been compiled in consultation with 
HFRS.  It was noted that the audit approach in relation to Shared Services 
changed from 1 April 2019, with the approach set out in paragraphs 6-7 of the 
report.  To prevent duplication of work, the internal audit plan only includes areas 
of Shared Services that are outside of the scope of the ISAE 3402 work 
conducted by Ernst and Young.  
 
In response to questions, it was explained that the Q3 timing for the Disaster 
Recovery and Business Continuity review was considered appropriate as it 
allows time for changes to become embedded throughout HFRS.  Members also 
heard that the updated Risk Register would be brought to a forthcoming 
Authority meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit 
Charter and the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan for Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 
 

101.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing a progress 
update on Internal Audit Management Actions (Item 9 in the Minute Book).   
 
Members were taken through the report and attention was drawn to the table at 
paragraph 11 which detailed the Internal Audit Management Actions.  It was 



4 
 

heard that some areas identified had been very complex to resolve, and an 
example of this was the issue of pay claims. 
 
Members were content with the report and no questions were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Governance Committee noted the significant progress 
made towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions. 
 

102.   HMICFRS 2018/19 ACTION PLAN AND 2020 INSPECTION READINESS 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report on the HMICFRS 2018/19 Action Plan which 
also detailed progress in preparing for the 2020 Inspection (Item 10 in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Officers explained that the Action Plan had been developed in response to the 
findings of the HMICFRS inspection report published in December 2018 to 
address the one cause for concern and numerous improvement points.  
Members heard that in relation to preparing for the upcoming inspections, a 
Service Liaison Lead had been allocated, which was a key role in carrying out 
preliminary pre-inspection visits to both HFRS and IWFRS.  Progress with 
preparing for the forthcoming inspections was detailed, and it was heard that 
working groups had taken place and also engagement with the Inspectorate on 
individual levels. 
 
Members also noted that the self-assessment process for the second cycle of 
inspections had been revised, and the questions would relate to actions taken 
place since the previous inspection.  It was explained that the self-assessment 
process would enable the Inspectorate to have a better understanding of the 
Service.  In relation to the diagnostic sections of the report, it was explained that 
internal officer led scrutiny had increased in the last few months to complete and 
close the diagnostics identified (areas of improvement).  Members noted that 
seven had been completed and six were on target to be completed, with one 
was in progress against a revised completion date.  Officers highlighted that 
progress was being made in addressing the cause for concern diagnostic as 
detailed in paragraphs 60 – 63 of the report which included the development of a 
new Personal Development Review Process.   
 
Members raised questions in relation to separate inspections of both HFRS and 
IWFRS when both Authorities were in transition towards a shared service.  It was 
heard that this was a decision of the Inspectorate, and the two Authorities were 
currently still separate, but it was thought the Inspectorate would be mindful of 
the transition. 
 
In response to Members queries relating to the three day course as highlighted 
in paragraph 49, it was heard that these courses had commenced and whilst not 
mandatory, managers were strongly encouraged to attend where there was a 
need following conversations as part of the leadership framework. 
 



5 
 

Members also asked questions relating to diversity and ensuring the workforce 
was more representative.  It was noted that Leading with Impact courses had 
been held and were open to all female firefighters.  Officers highlighted the 
significant work that had also been undertaken in relation to recruitment and 
ethnic minority groups.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the progress made towards the delivery of the HMICFRS 2018/19 Action 
Plan was noted. 
 
(ii)That the progress made against the Inspection Readiness Plan 2020/21 was 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


